The City Of Maroa



ORDINANCE No. 2024/08/05-2

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF MAROA CODE OF ORDINANCES, SPECIFICALLY § 18-8 ATTENDANCE AT COUNCIL MEETINGS.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Maroa this 5th Day of August, 2024.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois, this 5th Day of August, 2024.

ORDINANCE No. 2024/08/05-2

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF MAROA CODE OF ORDINANCES, SPECIFICALLY § 18-8 ATTENDANCE AT COUNCIL MEETINGS.

WHEREAS §18-8 of the City of Maroa Code of Ordinances is outlay attendance requirements for Council meetings;

WHEREAS the City desires to amend the requirements to codify restrictions for remote attendance;

WHEREAS text removed shall be indicated by strikethrough and text added shall be indicated by underline;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1. § 18-8 Attendance at Council meetings is amended as follows:

- A. It shall be the duty of each and every Alderman to attend all meetings of the City Council. If any Alderman shall be absent from three consecutive regular and/or special meetings of the City Council, he they may be censured by a majority vote of the Council. Censure shall consist of public notification of the Alderman's absenteeism. Should any Alderman be absent from five consecutive regular or special meetings of the City Council, the Council may, by a 2/3 majority vote, declare the aforesaid member's office to be vacant after notification to the Alderman by certified mail. Said vacancy shall be filled by appointment by the Mayor, with the advice and consent of the City Council; provided, however, it is hereby established that these provisions shall not be applicable if the City Council excuses the absence or the absence is caused by illness or unavoidable accident.
- B. If a quorum of the corporate authorities is physically present at a meeting, a majority of them may allow an absent member to attend the meeting by electronic conference if the absent member is unable to physically attend for one of the following reasons:
 - 1. Personal illness or disability.
 - 2. Employment purposes or business of the City of Maroa.
 - 3. A family or other emergency.

Absences for any other reason do not qualify for a request to participate electronically. If a member wishes to attend a meeting by electronic conference, they must notify the City Clerk before the meeting unless advance notice is impractical.

PRESENTED, PASSED AND APPROVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois, on this 5th Day of August, 2024.

NAME	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Alderman Monty Greutman	V			
Alderwoman Angela Bogle	V			
Alderman Jeremiah Grider	V			
Alderman Matt Riley	X			
Alderman Blake West	K			
Alderwoman Toni Stoutenborough	X			
Mayor Ryan Wilkey				
TOTALS	4			

Ryan Wilkey, Mayor

ATTEST:

Crystal Parrott, City Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
)	S.S.
COUNTY OF MACON)	

Certificate

I, Crystal Parrott, certify that I am the duly elected and acting City Clerk of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois.

I further certify that on August 5th, 2024, the Corporate Authorities of such Municipality passed and approved

ORDINANCE NO. 2024/08/05-2

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF MAROA CODE OF ORDINANCES, SPECIFICALLY § 18-8 ATTENDANCE AT COUNCIL MEETINGS.

which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of **ORDINANCE NO. 2024/08/05-2**, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the City Hall, commencing on August 5th, 2024 and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the City Clerk.

Dated at Maroa, Illinois, this 5th Day of August, 2024.

Crystal Parrott, City Clerk

Seal